Beneficiary certificates  Available‑for‑sale  Mandatorily at fair value

through profit or loss

(“FVTPL”)

   845,806   845,806  (b)

Convertible notes  Financial assets at

FVTPL - derivative

instrument

 -   -   -  (c)

  Loans and receivables -

Debt instrument

investment without
active market

 -   465,654   -  (c)

  -  Mandatorily at FVTPL   -   490,931  (c)

Notes receivable, trade
receivables and other

receivables (including

related parties)

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   20,528,898   9,943,528  (d)

Contract assets  -  Amortized cost   -   10,585,370  (d)

Other financial assets  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   2,923,941   2,923,941  -

Refundable deposits  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   608,184   608,184  -

IAS 39 Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018  Reclassifications  Remeasurements

IFRS 9 Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018

Retained

Earnings

Effect on

January 1, 2018

Other Equity

Effect on

January 1, 2018  Remark

Financial assets at FVTPL   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -

Add:  From

available-for-sale (IAS 39)

- required reclassification   -   845,806   -   845,806   (69,410 )   69,410  (b)

Add: Remeasurement of debt

instrument investment

without active market

(IAS 39)   -   465,654   25,277   490,931   22,317   -  (c)

   -   1,311,460   25,277   1,336,737   (47,093 )   69,410

Financial assets at FVTOCI -

equity instrument

Add: From available-for-sale

(IAS 39)   -   4,643,302   -   4,643,302   -   -  (a)

Add: From financial assets at

cost (IAS 39)   -   171,221   -   171,221   4,991   (4,991 )  (a)

   -   4,814,523   -   4,814,523   4,991   (4,991 )

   $ -   $ 6,125,983   $ 25,277   $ 6,151,260   $ (42,102 )   $ 64,419

a) The Group elected to designate stocks investments and limited partnerships previously

classified as available-for-sale under IAS 39 as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9.  As a result, the

related other equity - unrealized loss on available-for-sale financial assets of $276,794 thousand

was reclassified to other equity - unrealized loss on financial assets at FVTOCI.

- 10 -

Investments in unlisted stocks previously measured at cost under IAS 39 have been designated

as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9 and were remeasured at fair value.

The Group recognized under IAS 39 impairment loss on investments in unlisted stocks